

FILED  
Court of Appeals  
Division II  
State of Washington  
7/13/2018 2:39 PM  
No. 50914-8-II

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II,  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

DIANA SHERMAN, Plaintiff-Respondent,

v.

PLIVA, INC.; TEVA PHARMACEUTICALS USA, INC.; and BARR  
LABORATORIES, INC., Defendants-Appellants.

and

PFIZER, INC.; WYETH LLC (formerly known as WYETH, INC); WYETH  
HOLDINGS CORP.; WYETH PHARMACEUTICALS INC.; SCHWARZ  
PHARMA, INC.; UCB, INC; ALAVEN PHARMACEUTICAL LLC;  
QUALITEST PHARMACEUTICALS, INC.; GENERICS BIDCO I, LLC;  
RANBAXY PHARMACEUTICALS, INC.; BRUCE A. SILVERMAN,  
M.D.; GASTROENTEROLOGY ASSOCIATES, PLLC; GRACE KIM,  
R.Ph.; ROBERTA MATTHEWS, R.Ph.; RITE AID CORPORATION,  
Defendants.

---

APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF

---

Jessica Jensen, WSBA #29353  
Aaron Riensche, WSBA #37202  
OGDEN MURPHY WALLACE, PLLC  
901 Fifth Avenue, Suite 3500  
Seattle, WA 98164  
Tel.: (206) 447-7000

Brian T. Burgess (pro hac vice)  
GOODWIN PROCTER LLP  
901 New York Avenue, NW  
Washington, D.C. 20001

*Attorneys for Appellant Teva  
Pharmaceuticals USA, Inc.*

Robert W. Novasky, WSBA #21682  
FORSBERG & UMLAUF, P.S.  
1102 Broadway, Suite 510  
Tacoma, WA 98403  
Tel.: (253) 572-4200

*Attorney for Appellants PLIVA, Inc.,  
and Barr Laboratories, Inc.*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
INTRODUCTION .....	1
ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR .....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
A.    Factual Background .....	5
B.    Procedural History .....	12
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	18
ARGUMENT .....	19
I.    The Undisputed Evidence Establishes That Ms. Sherman Cannot Prove Proximate Causation. ....	20
A.    An Alleged Failure To Warn Cannot Be the Proximate Cause of Ms. Sherman’s Injury Because her Doctor Prescribed Reglan Based on his own Clinical Experience and Without Reading the Warning Label. ....	22
B.    The Trial Court’s Contrary Ruling on Proximate Causation Rests on Impermissible Speculation and Conjecture. ....	28
II.   Ms. Sherman’s WPLA Claim Is Preempted By Federal Law. ....	33
A.    U.S. Supreme Court Precedent Establishes That Failure-To-Warn Claims Against Generic Drug Manufacturers Are Preempted Because They Cannot Unilaterally Change Their Product Warnings.....	34
B.    Ms. Sherman’s “Failure-To-Communicate” Theory Is Preempted. ....	36

C.	Ms. Sherman’s “Failure-To-Update” Theory Is Preempted. ....	40
III.	The WPLA Does Not Impose A Duty For Drug Manufacturers To Deliver Warnings Separately From Their Products. ....	43
A.	The WPLA’s Plain Text Forecloses Ms. Sherman’s Failure-To-Communicate Theory. ....	44
B.	Precedent Further Refutes Ms. Sherman’s Failure-To-Communicate Theory.....	46
	CONCLUSION.....	48

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Abicht v. PLIVA, Inc.</i> , Nos. 12-1278, 12-2172, 2013 WL 141724 (D. Minn. Jan. 9, 2013).....	42
<i>Anderson v. Weslo, Inc.</i> , 79 Wn. App. 829, 906 P.2d 336 (1995).....	22
<i>Baker v. App Pharm. LLP</i> , No. 09-cv-05725, 2012 WL 3598841 (D.N.J. Aug. 21, 2012).....	26
<i>Baughn v. Honda Motor Co.</i> , 107 Wn.2d 127, 727 P.2d 655 (1986).....	21
<i>Bell v. PLIVA, Inc.</i> , 845 F. Supp. 2d 967 (E.D. Ark. 2012).....	42
<i>Brinkley v. Pfizer, Inc.</i> , 772 F.3d 1133 (8th Cir. 2014) .....	39
<i>Brinkley v. Pfizer, Inc.</i> , No. 10-cv-0274, 2012 WL 1564945 (W.D. Mo. Apr. 12, 2012) .....	47
<i>Bruns v. PACCAR, Inc.</i> , 77 Wn. App. 201, 890 P.2d 469 (1995).....	21
<i>Buckman v. Plaintiffs’ Legal Comm.</i> , 531 U.S. 341, 121 S. Ct. 1012 (2001).....	4, 15, 41, 42
<i>Caraco Pharm. Labs, Ltd. v. Novo Nordisk A/S</i> , 566 U.S. 399, 132 S. Ct. 1670 (2012).....	35
<i>Centocor, Inc. v. Hamilton</i> , 372 S.W.3d 140, 55 Tex. Sup. Ct. J. 774 (Tex. 2012).....	26

<i>Conte v. Wyeth, Inc.</i> , 168 Cal. App. 4th 89, 85 Cal. Rptr. 3d 299 (2008).....	24
<i>Davis v. Globe Mach. Mfg. Co.</i> , 102 Wn.2d 68, 684 P.2d 692 (1984).....	21
<i>Dietrich v. Actavis, Inc.</i> , 138 So. 3d 1163 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2014).....	39
<i>Doty-Fielding v. Town of S. Prairie</i> , 143 Wn. App. 559, 178 P.3d 1054 (2008).....	19
<i>Douglas v. Bussabarger</i> , 73 Wn.2d 476, 438 P.2d 829 (1968).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Elcon Constr., Inc. v. E. Wash. Univ.</i> , 174 Wn.2d 157, 273 P.3d 965 (2012).....	18
<i>Esparza v. Skyreach Equip., Inc.</i> , 103 Wn. App. 916, 15 P.3d 188 (2000).....	43
<i>Gardley-Starks v. Pfizer, Inc.</i> , 917 F. Supp. 2d 597 (N.D. Miss. 2013).....	37, 39
<i>Garza v. Wyeth LLC</i> , No. 12-cv-198, 2013 WL 3293704 (S.D. Tex. June 28, 2013).....	39
<i>Gross v. Pfizer, Inc.</i> , 825 F. Supp. 2d 654 (D. Md. Nov. 22, 2011).....	42
<i>Guarino v. Wyeth, LLC</i> , 719 F.3d 1245 (11th Cir. 2013).....	39, 46, 47
<i>Harris v. Pharm. Assocs., Inc.</i> , No. 10-cv-3159, 2012 WL 6025954 (E.D. La. Dec. 4, 2012).....	39
<i>Hiner v. Bridgestone/Firestone, Inc.</i> , 138 Wn.2d 248, 978 P.2d 505 (1999).....	20, 21, 22, 30

<i>Howell v. Spokane &amp; Inland Empire Blood Bank</i> , 117 Wn.2d 619, 818 P.2d 1056 (1991).....	19, 29, 32
<i>In re Darvocet, Darvon &amp; Propoxphene Prods. Liability Litig.</i> , 756 F.3d 917 (6th Cir. 2014) .....	38, 39
<i>In re Reglan Litig.</i> , 142 A.3d 725, 226 N.J. 315 (2016).....	42
<i>In re Reglan/Metoclopramide Litig.</i> , 81 A.D.3d 80 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2013).....	39
<i>In re Trasylol Products Liab. Litig.</i> , No. 08-MD-01928, 2011 WL 2117257 (S.D. Fla. May 23, 2011) .....	24
<i>In re Zyprexa Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , No. 04-MD-1596, 2011 WL 182489 (E.D.N.Y. Jan. 20, 2011) .....	26
<i>Int'l Ultimate, Inc. v. St. Paul Fire &amp; Marine Ins. Co.</i> , 122 Wn. App. 736, 87 P.3d 774 (2004).....	19
<i>Johnson v. Teva Pharm. USA</i> , 758 F.3d 605 (5th Cir. 2014) .....	39
<i>Kellogg v. Wyeth</i> , No. 07-cv-82, 2012 WL 12878737 (D. Vt. Mar. 30, 2012) .....	47
<i>Kellogg v. Wyeth</i> , No. 07-cv-82, 2012 WL 368658 (D. Vt. Feb. 3, 2012) .....	39
<i>Kilgore v. Boston Sci. Corp.</i> , No. 13-cv-09171, 2015 WL 5838513 (S.D.W. Va. Oct. 5, 2015).....	23, 24
<i>Kline v. Zimmer Holdings</i> , No. 13-513, 2015 WL 4077495 (W.D. Pa. July 6, 2015) .....	24
<i>Laguna v. Wash. State Dep't of Transp.</i> , 146 Wn. App. 260, 192 P.3d 374 (2008).....	32

<i>Luttrell v. Novartis Pharm. Corp.</i> , 894 F. Supp. 2d 1324 (E.D. Wash. 2012).....	22, 23
<i>Macias v. Saberhagen Holdings, Inc.</i> , 175 Wn.2d 402, 282 P.3d 1069 (2012).....	19
<i>Metz v. Wyeth LLC</i> , 872 F. Supp. 2d 1335 (M.D. Fla. 2012).....	47
<i>Moore v. Hagge</i> , 158 Wn. App. 137, 241 P.3d 787 (2010).....	21
<i>Moore v. Mylan, Inc.</i> , 840 F. Supp. 2d 1337 (N.D. Ga. 2012).....	39
<i>Morris v. PLIVA, Inc.</i> , 713 F.3d 774 (5th Cir. 2013) .....	39, 42, 43
<i>Mutual Pharm. Co. v. Bartlett, Inc.</i> , 570 U.S. 472, 133 S. Ct. 2466 (2013).....	5, 35
<i>Phelps v. Wyeth, Inc.</i> , 857 F. Supp. 2d 1114 (D. Or. 2012) .....	39
<i>PLIVA, Inc. v. Mensing</i> , 564 U.S. 604, 131 S. Ct. 2567 (2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pustejovsky v. PLIVA, Inc.</i> , 623 F.3d 271 (5th Cir. 2010) .....	23, 30
<i>Rodriguez v. Stryker Corp.</i> , 680 F.3d 568 (6th Cir. 2012) .....	23
<i>Ruff v. Cnty. of King</i> , 125 Wn.2d 697, 887 P.2d 886 (1995).....	21
<i>Ruiz-Guzman v. Amvac Chem. Corp.</i> , 141 Wn.2d 493, 7 P.3d 795 (2000).....	44, 45
<i>Taylor v. Intuitive Surgical, Inc.</i> , 187 Wn.2d 743, 389 P.3d 517 (2017).....	23, 44, 46

<i>Terhune v. A.H. Robins Co.</i> , 90 Wn.2d 9, 577 P.2d 975 (1978).....	23, 46, 48
<i>Teva Pharm. USA, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> , 217 Cal. App. 4th 96, 158 Cal. Rptr. 3d 150 (2013).....	39
<i>Thom v. Bristol-Myers Squibb Co.</i> , 353 F.3d 848 (10th Cir. 2003) .....	23, 28
<i>Wagner v. Pfizer, Inc.</i> , No. 13-cv-497, 2014 WL 3447476 (W.D. Wis. July 11, 2014).....	42
<i>Wagner v. Teva Pharm. USA, Inc.</i> , 840 F.3d 355 (7th Cir. 2016) .....	35, 36
<i>Wash. State Physicians Ins. Exch. &amp; Ass'n v. Fisons Corp.</i> , 122 Wn.2d 299, 858 P.2d 1054 (1993).....	26
<i>Whitener v. PLIVA, Inc.</i> , No. 10-cv-1552, 2014 WL 1276489 (E.D. La. Mar. 27, 2014) .....	24
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 555 U.S. 555, 129 S. Ct. 1187 (2009).....	35

**CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS**

21 U.S.C. § 321(m).....	37
21 U.S.C. § 355(b)(1)(F).....	34
21 U.S.C. § 355(j).....	41
21 U.S.C. § 355(j)(2)(A)(v) .....	35
21 U.S.C. § 337(a) .....	3, 41
RCW § 7.72.020(1).....	44
RCW § 7.72.030(1).....	2, 13, 19, 20
RCW § 7.72.030(1)(b).....	4, 43, 44

U.S. Const., Art. VI, cl. 2.....	33
<b>REGULATIONS</b>	
21 C.F.R. § 1.3.....	37
21 C.F.R. § 200.5.....	9
21 C.F.R. § 201.100(d)(1).....	37, 40
21 C.F.R. § 202.1(l)(2).....	37
21 C.F.R. § 314.70(c)(6).....	34
21 C.F.R. § 314.150(b)(10).....	41
<b>RULES</b>	
Civil Rule 56(c).....	18
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 402A, <i>cmt. j.</i> .....	44
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 402A, <i>cmt. k.</i> .....	45
